
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Paula Everitt 

direct line 0300 300 4196 

date 20 February, 2014 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Monday, 3 March 2014 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs Mrs R J Drinkwater (Chairman), N J Sheppard (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A Barker, 
R D Berry, Mrs G Clarke, P A Duckett, Mrs S A Goodchild, Mrs D B Gurney and 
M A Smith 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
P N Aldis, C C Gomm, Ms A M W Graham, K Janes and Miss A Sparrow] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 27 January 2014 and to 
note actions taken since that meeting.  
 

2. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

4. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

5. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review  in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.   
 

7. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

8 Executive Member Update 
To receive for information a verbal update from the 
Executive Member for Social Care Health and Housing. 
 

*  verbal 

9 Biggleswade Hospital Monitoring Information 
To consider the information provided on the usage of 
rehabilitation beds at Biggleswade Hospital. 
 

*  verbal 

10 Better Care Fund 
To receive and comment on the draft 2 year Better Care 
Fund plan proposals. 
 

*  13 - 36 

11 Empty Homes Performance 
To consider and comment on performance in tackling 
empty homes in Central Bedfordshire. 
 

*  37 - 54 

12 Housing Asset Management Strategy 
To receive a report on progress made on implementing the 
Housing Asset Management Strategy 
 

*  to follow 

13 Work Programme 2013/14  & Executive Forward Plan 
To consider the current draft Social Care Health and 
Housing Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 
2013/14 and the Executive Forward Plan. 
 

*  55 - 60 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, 
Shefford on Monday, 27 January 2014. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs R J Drinkwater (Chairman) 
Cllr N J Sheppard (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs R D Berry 
Mrs G Clarke 
P A Duckett 
 

Cllrs Mrs S A Goodchild 
Mrs D B Gurney 
M A Smith 
 

 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis  
  D Bowater Vice-Chairman of the 

Council 
  Dr R Egan  
  C C Gomm  
  C Hegley Executive Member for 

Social Care, Health & 
Housing 

  A M Turner Deputy Executive 
Member for Social Care, 
Health & Housing 

  M A G Versallion Executive Member for 
Children's Services 

 

Officers in Attendance: Mr N Costin – Head of Private Sector Housing 
 Mrs P Everitt – Scrutiny Policy Adviser 
 Dr T Gilbey – Private Sector Housing Area 

Manager (North) 
 Mr S Mitchelmore – Assistant Director, Adult Social 

Care 
 Mr N Murley – Assistant Director Business & 

Performance 
 Mrs J Ogley – Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing 
 Mr J Partridge – Scrutiny Policy Adviser 
 Ms E Saunders – Assistant Director Commissioning 

 
Others in 
Attendance 

Dr D Bell Director of Strategy 
and System Redesign 
(Bedfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group) 

 Mr R Brand East of England 
Ambulance Service 

 Mr S Conroy Acting Chief Executive, 
Bedford Hospital NHS 
Trust 

 Ms R Featherstone Chair - Healthwatch 

Agenda Item 1
Page 5



SCHH-  27.01.14 
Page 2  

 

 

Central Bedfordshire 
 Mrs P McNamara Sue Ryder Care 
 Mr M Titcomb Programme Director, 

East of England 
Ambulance Service 

 Mr R Winter Executive Director 
Integrated Services 
Bedfordshire & Luton 
(Community Service) 

 
 

SCHH/13/98   Call-In  
 
None 

 
SCHH/13/99   Minutes  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Social Care Health and 
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 16 December, 2013, 
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to 
the addition of Cllr P N Aldis to the attendance list. 

 
SCHH/13/100 
  

Members' Interests  

• Cllr Mrs G Clarke declared an interest as a family member worked for the 
Clinical Commissioning Group 

• Cllr Dr R Egan declared an interest as a sheltered housing tenant. 
 

SCHH/13/101 
  

Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

The Chairman announced she would provide an update on the progress of the 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the next meeting. 

 
SCHH/13/102 
  

Petitions  

None  
 

SCHH/13/103 
  

Questions, Statements or Deputations  

The Committee were informed that two speakers had registered to speak.  The 
Chairman announced the speakers would be invited to speaker in advance of 
the relevant item. 

 
SCHH/13/104 
  

Requested Items  

None 
 

SCHH/13/105 
  

Executive Member Update  

The Executive Member for Social Care Health and Housing updated the 
Committee on issues that were not included on the agenda, these included:- 

• An informal budget discussion that had taken place for Members and had 
been well attended. 

Agenda Item 1
Page 6



SCHH-  27.01.14 
Page 3  

 

 

• Hoarding at the Priory View site (formally known as Dukeminster), which 
were now in place and provided excellent branding for the Council. 

• An anniversary event at the Terence Higgins Trust that she had recently 
attended. 

• Attendance at performance meetings with officers. 
 

SCHH/13/106 
  

Bedford Hospital Update  

The Chairman welcomed Stephen Conroy who was pleased to announce that 
the Care Quality Commission (CQC) had lifted all of the warning notices that 
had been imposed last summer, apart from one concern relating to 
governance.  Arrangements to improve governance arrangements were now in 
place.  The challenge remained for Bedford Hospital to ensure consistent 
standards were maintained.  Two Members of the Committee attended a tour 
of the Hospital in December and were impressed with the enthusiasm and 
commitment of staff and the cleanliness of the wards.  
 
Members congratulated Stephen Conroy on the turnaround at Bedford Hospital 
and noted the steps taken to ensure all governance measures had improved. 
 
NOTED the update 

 
SCHH/13/107 
  

Hospital Discharge Task Force  

The Corporate Policy and Scrutiny Manager introduced the Hospital Discharge 
Task Force report.  The report outlined recommendations of the task force 
review of performance relating to the pathway for leaving hospital and set out 
the implications of several of the recommendations for implementation.  It was 
noted that the content of the report was largely historical in nature due to the 
time taken to gather information and events that had overtaken the initial piece 
of work. 
 
Members of the Committee wished to thank the Task Force for a good report 
and requested that a letter of thanks be sent to those witnesses that had 
attended meetings. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
1. That the recommendations contained in the report of the Task Force 

be endorsed. 
2. That the appropriate NHS bodies submit an update to the Committee 

in two months time outlining progress in implementing the 
recommendations detailed in the Task Force report. 

3. That the Committee receive regular monitoring reports on hospital 
discharge performance. 
 

SCHH/13/108 
  

End of Life Care  

Penny McNamara of the Sue Ryder Trust gave a presentation that explained 
the End of Life Pathway in Central Bedfordshire.  Public and media concern 
was raised last year following the publication of the Neuberger Report into the 
Liverpool Care of the Dying Pathway (LCP).  The Neuberger report findings 

Agenda Item 1
Page 7



SCHH-  27.01.14 
Page 4  

 

 

established an inconsistent approach by care providers and LCP had become 
a ‘toxic brand’. 
 
From July 2014 all providers would be required to deliver care to an agreed set 
of standards, this included communication with relatives.   
 
In light of the presentation, Members discussed the following issues:- 

• The importance of communication and transparency with relatives and 
patients. 

• The importance of managing the expectations of relatives and patients 
when providing care.  

The Chairman and Members of the Committee expressed their thanks for the 
informative presentation. 
 
NOTED the presentation 

 
SCHH/13/109 
  

East of England Ambulance Trust Update  

Ross Brand, General Manager, Bedfordshire, East of England Ambulance 
Service NHS Trust (EEAT) and Mark Titcombe, Programme Director, East of 
England Ambulance Service NHS Trust, presented a report which provided an 
update on the Trust’s turnaround plan to deliver better services for patients and 
explained the specific picture for Central Bedfordshire.  The report included 
performance against national Ambulance Care Quality Indicators in the 
Bedfordshire area compared to the rest of the Trust’s region.  The Trust had 
achieved all national standards with the exception of Cardiac Arrest survival to 
discharge from hospital, which was slightly below target. 
 
Dr Anthony Marsh had been appointed as the new Chief Executive of the Trust 
with effect from 1 January 2014.  In Bedfordshire there was a fully staffed 
establishment and steps had also been taken to recruit 350 student 
paramedics.  Staff training had been delivered on new respiratory intervention 
procedures and end of life care pathway at the request of staff members. 
 
The Chairman thanked the EEAT representatives for their update report that 
displayed all the properties of a good service. 
 
NOTED the report. 

 
SCHH/13/110 
  

SEPT Services including Biggleswade Hospital  

A member of the public expressed their concern to the Committee that no 
action had been taken since the last meeting where concerns were raised 
regarding Biggleswade Hospital.  In particular the need to admit patients to the 
men’s ward and the need for beds for patients from the surrounding area. 
 
Another member of the public also expressed the need for a bed at 
Biggleswade Hospital for his wife who was currently being cared for at Bedford 
Hospital. 
 
The Director of Strategy and System Redesign, Bedfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (BCCG) and the Director of South Essex Partnership 

Agenda Item 1
Page 8



SCHH-  27.01.14 
Page 5  

 

 

Trust (SEPT) introduced a report that set out the position on the utilisation of 
the commissioned beds at Biggleswade Hospital. 
 
The Director of SEPT Services advised that all beds at Biggleswade Hospital 
were available for use and the criteria had been flexed for admissions, 
however, to date the beds had not been required.  Assurances were given that 
work was underway behind the scenes and there had been an increase of 38% 
of patients being safely cared for at home. 
 
The Chief Executive Bedford Hospital advised there was a gap in provision and 
there was a bigger requirement for patients with advanced dementia than 
rehabilitation.  Provision for dementia patients was not available at 
Biggleswade Hospital. 
 
In light of the report Members raised the following issues:- 

• Whether a clear action plan to implement the Community Bed Review was 
available.  The Director BCCG advised that work had been carried out 
behind the scenes.  The Director of Social Care Health and Housing 
explained that the Better Care Fund report, due to be considered by 
Members at their next meeting would include integration information which 
would help clarify matters. 

• Whether plans to provide a Short Stay Medical Unit (SSMU) in the north of 
Central Bedfordshire for residents would be considered.  The Director 
BCCG advised that any plans for a SSMU would be drawn out from the 
Bedfordshire Health Services Review that would be complete later in the 
year. 

 
In light of the discussion Members requested to be kept informed of the 
monitored use of rehabilitation beds at Biggleswade Hospital.  The Director of 
SEPT agreed to update the Committee at their next meeting and continue to 
keep Members informed. 

 
NOTED the report and requested the Director of SEPT Services update 
the Committee at their next meeting 

 
SCHH/13/111 
  

Domiciliary Care Retender  

The Assistant Director, Strategic Commissioning introduced a report that 
provided the Committee with a six month update on the operation of the 
framework agreement in respect of domiciliary care.  To date the new 
Framework had attracted new high quality providers to Central Bedfordshire 
and customers had more information and choice.  
 
In light of the update, a Member asked if the Council required providers to meet 
a standard on pay, sick pay, holiday pay and travel time as part of the contract.  
The Assistant Director agreed to provide a written response to this question 
that outlined contract terms. 
 
With regards to the good feedback received to date on the web portal, a 
Member asked what steps had been put in place to ensure self-funded patients 
access the information.  The Assistant Director acknowledged this was an 
important point and work was underway to develop access. 

Agenda Item 1
Page 9



SCHH-  27.01.14 
Page 6  

 

 

 
A Member requested background information on providers to determine a 
meaningful decision based on their ranking.  The Assistant Director advised 
this information was being collated and would be available in addition to 
customer satisfaction ratings. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Framework Agreement for Domiciliary Care 
Services be scheduled into the work programme for May 2014 to provide 
a full year’s update and officers look to include provision in contracts to 
include providers staff retention packages criteria. 

 
SCHH/13/112 
  

Park Homes Licensing Fees Policy  

The Head of Housing Solutions introduced the draft Park Home Site Licensing 
Fees Policy.  The Policy gave the Council the ability to recover costs 
associated with the licensing of park home sites through the fees as set out 
and enabled the Council to monitor conditions on sites more effectively.  In 
order for the Council to charge site owners a fee for a site licences the Policy 
needed to in place by 1 April 2014. 
 
A consultation and a residents event had recently been held to explain the 
changes in legislation that would allow all local authorities to charge fees for 
issuing and monitoring site licenses and to take enforcement action if 
conditions were not met.  Residents had welcomed the event that had given 
them the opportunity to raise their concern that site owners would pass on the 
new charges to park home residents.  Residents were also aware of the 
Council’s role under the new legislation. 
 
In light of the report, Members discussed the following issues:- 

• Whether site owners could pass on the new costs of site licences to 
residents and what support officers would provide to vulnerable residents in 
such cases.   The Private Sector Area Housing Manager advised that the 
new legislation would see the introduction of a new procedure for increasing 
pitch fees.  Residents would be able to challenge unfair charges at a 
tribunal, however, officers would not be able to get involved in private 
contract arrangements.   

• Whether site owners were aware of the changes in legislation.  The Private 
Sector Area Housing Manager advised there had been a consultation on 
the proposals to the industry, local authorities and housing associations and 
the Council had held a Site Owners Engagement Event in September 2013. 
Whilst annual fees would apply to all non-exempted sites, transfer and 
amendment fees would only apply where a site owner requested a transfer 
or amendment of an existing licence, and initial licence fees only where an 
application was made for a new site not previously licenced. 

• That the Park Homes Strategy reflect that officers would intervene and offer 
assistance to help vulnerable residents who are victims of harassment and 
asked for help 
 

RECOMMENDED 
1. That a section be incorporated in the Park Home Strategy to ensure 

assistance to vulnerable residents is available. 

Agenda Item 1
Page 10



SCHH-  27.01.14 
Page 7  

 

 

2. That the Committee endorse the draft Park Home Site Licensing Fees 
Policy. 
 

SCHH/13/113 
  

Draft Budget 2014/15, Medium Term Financial Plan 2014/18 and Capital 
Programme 2014/15 to 2017/18  
The Assistant Director Resources gave a presentation that outlined the Social 
Care Health and Housing draft Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan in addition 
to the efficiencies and key pressures for the directorate.  In light of the report 
and the further clarification provided by the Executive Member the Committee 
and officers present, Members discussed the following issues in detail:- 


[...]
 

Agenda Item 1
Page 11



SCHH-  27.01.14 
Page 8  

 

 

  
The Assistant Director Resources introduced the Housing Revenue Account 
Budget and Investment Plan 2014/15 – 2019/20 and gave a presentation on 
the key issues.  The average increase in rent was proposed at 5.46% and a 
review of services charges had been undertaken, given the current charges did 
not cover costs. 
 
In light of the presentation and report, Members discussed the rent increases 
for tenants in 1 bedroom housing in the south of Central Bedfordshire 
compared to charges for tenants in bigger houses.  The Executive Member 
advised the charges continued to be below the market rent and offered good 
value to tenants. 
 
Cllr Dr Egan declared a disclosable pecuniary interest and asked the 
Committee to consider a freeze in rents for tenants in sheltered housing 
accommodation because of the inequity in charges.  The Executive Member 
agreed to share a comprehensive briefing note that explained how rents at 
Council properties were calculated and the comparisons used in the private 
sector (market rents). 
 
Members asked what plans were being considered to create more extra care 
housing in the north of Central Bedfordshire.  Members were concerned that 
some residents had not been offered the same level of service as those in the 
south of Central Bedfordshire because of a lack of extra care housing.  In 
response the Executive Member agreed to hold an informal session with 
Members to share the plans and ambitions currently being discussed. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
1. That the Housing Revenue Account Budget and Investment Plan 

for 2014/15 – 2019/20 be endorsed. 
2. That comments received during the Executive Member Budget 

briefing session be circulated separately to the Committee.  
3. That an informal briefing session be arranged for Members on the 

proposals to deliver more extra care housing currently being 
discussed. 

 
SCHH/13/116 
  

Work Programme 2013/`14 & Executive Forward Plan  

The Committee considered the current draft work programme which would be 
updated to include the two items detailed in the body of the Minutes 
 
RECOMMENDED that the work programme be approved subject to the 
addition of two items detailed in the body of the Minutes. 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.55 

p.m.) 
 

Agenda Item 1
Page 12



1 
 

 

 
Meeting: Social Care Health and Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 03 March 2014 

Subject: Better Care Fund ( Formerly Integration Transformation Fund) 

Report of: Cllr Mrs Carole Hegley, Executive Member for Social Care and 
Health and Housing  
 

Summary: This report outlines the steps being taken to develop Central 
Bedfordshire Better Care Fund Plan. It sets out details of the Better Care 
Fund and allocations for Central Bedfordshire.  It describes the national 
conditions which must be met for disbursement of the fund and the 
performance metrics used to measure impact and outcomes of the plan.   

 

 
Advising Officer: Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and Housing 

Contact Officer: Patricia Coker , Head of Partnerships and Performance,  
Social Care, Health and Housing 
 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

• Promote health and wellbeing and protecting the vulnerable. 
 

Financial: 
 
2. The development of the BCF plan has financial implications for both the 

Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group for the following reasons: 

• Financial and demographic pressures facing councils and the NHS and the 
requirement to protect services 

• The combined pooled budget of Adult Social Care and the CCG will require 
a robust governance framework to manage the pooled funds  

• Elements of the Care Bill for implementing new and health and social care 
responsibilities are aligned to the Better Care Fund 

• The reduction of NHS Acute allocations to support the implementati
[...]
ordshire, with a particular focus on 
improving outcomes for older people. 
 

12. A number of strategic initiatives which will influence our Better Care Fund Plan 
are already underway:  

• Work with health partners to re-engineer key medical and primary care to 
triage services, which aligns with key projects, for example in Biggleswade 
and Dunstable. 

• The Demonstrator Project in the south of Central Bedfordshire for frail elderly 
people, with comprehensive geriatric assessment on arrival in hospital to 
reduce admissions and length of stay in hospital, supported by community 
based intermediate and reablement services.  

• Re-commissioning of community and mental health services over the next 12 
months, which presents real opportunity to redesign community health 
services in line with the vision for more integrated locality based care, 
working closely with the hospital to break down traditional barriers to focus 
on community based services.  

• The Review of Health Services in Bedfordshire and Milton Keynes will help to 
inform the plan.  
 

Conclusion and Next Steps  
 
13.. 
 

Work has started to develop a deliverable Better Care Fund Plan for Central 
Bedfordshire. The plan will be evidence based and informed by current 
strategies such as the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and Commissioning Intentions documents. 
 

14. Detailed discussions will take place about where the efficiencies will come in 
the system and what targets/measures need to be owned across the health 
and social care sector. 
 

15. Further engagement with key providers, service users and carers will take 
place between February and April.   
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 17



6 
 

16. A Peer Assurance Process that has been developed along with some regional 
funding to assist Councils and CCGs. 
 

17. 
 

An initial submission of the Better Care Fund plan for Central Bedfordshire will 
be submitted on 14 February 2014.  A final draft wi
[...]
 home being 
returned to use. The capital programme is a significant resource to offer empty 
homes owners. Progress can be slow in persuading owners of long term empty 
homes to use the funding to bring the property back into use. The programme is 
also used to fund appropriate enforcement action costs. 
 

Review of Performance and Outcomes 
 
19. 
 

The number of priority empty homes returned to use in 2012/13 was 28. To date 
in 2013/14, 32 priority homes have been returned to use, 13% of those on the 
register. Each has a case Officer responsible, who will work with the empty 
home owner where possible, providing practical advice and assistance, including 
possible financial assistance. The total number of empty homes and long term 
empty homes are included in appendix A. This indicates that generally the 
number of empty homes in Central Bedfordshire has reduced since April 2009, 
apart from April 2013, where an increase was experienced. 
 

20. 
 

In addition to the priority register, the PSH service closely monitors and reports 
on progress of the “top ten” empty homes that were reported to Members in April 
2012. These are the properties where enforcement action has been agreed. 
Progress made for each property is reported to Head of Service. Detailed update 
on these properties is contained in Appendix B. 
 

21. 
 

In 2011, the Council successfully bid for £200K of Government Empty Homes 
funding. The scheme was in partnership with Genesis Housing Association, 
who offered to manage the properties in a lease agreement. This scheme was 
promoted to empty homes owners and interest was generated from around 20 
owners. However, whilst the Council progressed these cases, the high 
management fees charged by Genesis and lower (Affordable) rent resulted in 
no completions to date. Although Capital funding was attractive, owners found 
the low rental income unattractive. Several owners, however, are now 
returning homes back to occupation with other Council a

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, 
Shefford on Monday, 3 March 2014. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs R J Drinkwater (Chairman) 
Cllr N J Sheppard (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs Mrs G Clarke 
P A Duckett 
Mrs S A Goodchild 
 

Cllrs Mrs D B Gurney 
M A Smith 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs Mrs A Barker 
R D Berry 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs C C Gomm (In place of R D Berry) 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs C Hegley Executive Member for 
Social Care, Health & 
Housing 

  A M Turner Deputy Executive 
Member for Social Care, 
Health & Housing 

 

Officers in Attendance: Mrs P Coker – Head of Service, Partnerships - 
Social Care, Health & Housing 

 Mr N Costin – Head of Housing Solutions 
 Mrs P Everitt – Scrutiny Policy Adviser 
 Ms C Gurney – Public Sector Housing Manager 
 Mr S Mitchelmore – Assistant Director, Adult Social 

Care 
 Mrs J Ogley – Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing 
 Mrs E Saunders – Assistant Director Commissioning 

 
Others in Attendance Dr D Bell Director of Strategy and System 

Redesign (Bedfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group) 

 Ms R Featherstone Chair - Healthwatch Central 
Bedfordshire 

 Mrs H Smart Director Integrated Adult Services & 
Lead Nurse, SEPT Integrated 
Services 
 
 
 

 
 



SCHH-  03.03.14 
Page 2  

 

 

SCHH/13/117 
  

Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Social Care Health and 
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 27 January 2014  be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
SCHH/13/118 
  

Members' Interests  

There were no disclosures of interest. 
  

SCHH/13/119 
  

Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

The Chairman made announcements relating to the following:- 
 

• Cllr Angela Barker had been appointed as a Member of the Committee.  Cllr 
Barker would report back to Children’s Services OSC, of which she is the 
Chairman, on any health related issues that impact on children. 

• That the Housing Asset Management Strategy item be deferred as there 
were no significant changes to the strategy to report. 

• A recent Centre for Public Scrutiny Regional Health event in Chelmsford 
that the Chairman attended.  Of particular interest was the undertaking 
announced by the CQC representative to work more closely with scrutiny 
committees in the future. 

• A recent meeting of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
which a full summary would be given at next month’s meeting. 
 

SCHH/13/120 
  

Petitions  

None 
 

SCHH/13/121 
  

Requested Items  

None. 
 

SCHH/13/122 
  

Questions, Statements or Deputations  

None. 
 

SCHH/13/123 
  

Call-In  

None. 
 

SCHH/13/124 
  

Executive Member Update  

The Deputy Executive Member for Social Care Health and Housing updated 
the Committee on issues that were not included on the agenda, these 
included:- 

• Attendance at a recent performance meeting. 

• Attendance at a regional public health event at which examples of good 
practice on preventative measures and approaches were highlighted. 
 



SCHH-  03.03.14 
Page 3  

 

 

SCHH/13/125 
  

Biggleswade Hospital Monitoring Information  

The Chairman welcomed Helen Smart, Director Integrated Adult Services and 
Lead Nurse (SEPT) who provided an update to Members on usage of beds at 
Biggleswade Hospital.  Ms H Smart advised there had been little change in the 
number of patients on the wards since the previous meeting.  However, the 
beds were open for use and were currently no delays in discharge.  An 
Emergency Care Intensive Support Team (ECIST) had recently carried out a 
positive review of service provision from SEPT. 
 
In light of the update, Members discussed the following:- 

• Whether SEPT were actively encouraging male and female patients to 
attend the hospital.  Ms H Smart advised that there had been no 
demand for male patients’ beds. 19 female patients had attended the 
hospital recently. 

• Where Members or GPs could review the criteria for admissions to  
Biggleswade Hospital.  Diane Bell, Director of Strategy and System 
Redesign at Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group advised that 
the criteria would be made available to Members and, that the criteria 
had been expanded due to the receipt of money provided by the 
Government to respond to winter pressures. 
 

In light of the issues that were discussed a number of Members identified 
specific incidents where local residents that had been informed by SEPT staff 
why they could not be cared for at Biggleswade Hospital.  Ms H Smart 
commented that generally patients who were treated in their own homes would 
achieve better outcomes.  Members were requested to forward any examples 
of problems regarding access to Stuart Mitchelmore, Assistant Director, Adult 
Social Care, who would discuss them with SEPT. 

 
RECOMMENDED 
1. That Members be provided with the admissions criteria for 

Biggleswade Hospital. 
2. That SEPT provide a report to the next meeting of the Committee that 

included evidence of better outcomes for patients treated at home. 
3. That SEPT also provide a breakdown of the numbers of patients cared 

for at Biggleswade Hospital and at home. 
 

SCHH/13/126 
  

Better Care Fund  

The Director of Social Care Health and Housing delivered a presentation and 
provided a report on the Better Care Fund (formally Integration Transformation 
Fund) that was being provided by the Government to support the delivery of the 
Care Bill.  Access to funding in 2015/16 was dependent on the agreement of a 
local 2-year Better Care Plan. The Health and Wellbeing Board had submitted 
the first stage of the Better Care Plan template on 14 February 2014 and work 
was in progress to complete the second stage submission by 04 April 2014. 
 
The Better Care Fund would be made up of a pooled budget that would include 
NHS and CCG funding.to the sum of £15m for Central Bedfordshire.  The 
Committee were informed, that this was not new money.   
 



SCHH-  03.03.14 
Page 4  

 

 

In light of the presentation and report and further clarification provided by 
officers present, Members discussed the following issues in detail:- 

• The need for a better understanding of the proposed reforms.  The 
Executive Member agreed to schedule a briefing session for all Members of 
the Council on the Care Bill and the Better Care Fund proposals. 

• That reliable information was of paramount importance during the 
transformation of services and must be available to everyone associated 
with the provision or in receipt of care. 

• That transformation of the workforce was required to deliver the proposed 
care services. The Director SCHH advised there was a huge challenge for 
the Council that would require a cultural change to move to 7 day working to 
support patients. There was not, however, enough fully trained staff to meet 
the level of need.  It was discussed that there was a  short period of time to 
educate residents on the cultural change required to deliver services 
effectively.  The Director of SCHH advised that the Joint Health OSC review 
of Health Services in Bedfordshire would help to deliver cultural change. 

 
RECOMMENDED 
That an all Member briefing be arranged on the Care Bill and Better Care 
Fund before the 04 April deadline of the second stage submission of the 
Better Care Fund and that a further report be submitted to the Committee 
in May. 

 
SCHH/13/127 
  

Empty Homes Performance  

The Head of Housing Solutions introduced the Empty Homes Review of 
Performance report and presentation.  The Empty Homes strategy had been 
approved in 2010 and had been instrumental in bringing good quality 
accommodation back into the housing market to help meet housing need.  The 
Head of Housing Solutions explained the process that had seen 28 empty 
homes returned to use in 2012/13 and to date 32 priority homes returned to 
use in 2013/14.   
 
In light of the presentation and report Members discussed future enforcement 
action on dwellings left unoccupied for 12 months or more and those identified 
by officers. Council Tax data had provided evidence of empty homes and 
further clarification was sought on e-home loans and how the Council ensured 
it received payment.  The Head of Housing Solutions advised that the Council 
would pay a loan on completion of works carried out to a property to bring it 
back into use and it would become a charge on the property.  Members were 
able to identify empty properties in their wards and the Public Sector Housing 
Manager would investigate all properties reported to the team.  The Empty 
Homes Agency also provided an ‘app’ to report an empty home. A Member 
comments on the shortage of rentable properties in the north of Central 
Bedfordshire and nationally, and supported efforts to bring empty dwellings 
back into use.   
 
NOTED the report and thanked officers present for the excellent service 
provided. 
 
 

 



SCHH-  03.03.14 
Page 5  

 

 

SCHH/13/128 
  

Housing Asset Management Strategy  

This item was deferred to a future meeting as there were no specific 
information to report to the Committee at this time. 

 
SCHH/13/129 
  

Work Programme 2013/14  & Executive Forward Plan  

The Committee considered its current work programme which would be 
updated to include the two items detailed in the body of the Minutes. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the work programme be approved subject to the 
addition of two items detailed in the body of the Minutes. 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.50 

a.m.) 
 
 

Chairman ……………………….. 
 

Date  …………………………….. 


